

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

PLYMOUTH COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly  
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GTT COMMUNICATIONS, INC., RICHARD D.  
CALDER, JR., CHRIS MCKEE, MICHAEL  
SICOLI, and GINA NOMELLINI,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00982-CMH-MSN

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION  
AND REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 4

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL ..... 4

A. Legal Standard ..... 4

B. The Settlement is Fair and Reasonable and Should be Approved ..... 5

1. The Settlement was Reached after Extensive Litigation ..... 5

2. The Settlement Negotiations were Conducted at Arm’s Length,  
with Experienced Mediators ..... 6

3. The Action was Litigated and Settled by Counsel with Significant  
Experience in Securities Class Action Litigation ..... 7

C. The Settlement is Adequate and Should be Approved ..... 8

1. The Strength of Plaintiff’s Case and the Difficulties of Proof and  
Defenses Lead Plaintiff Would Encounter at Trial Support  
Settlement ..... 8

2. The Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation ..... 10

3. Defendant’s Financial Condition and the Likelihood of Recovery  
on a Litigated Judgment Support the Adequacy of the Settlement..... 11

4. The Positive Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement ..... 12

D. Additional Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement ..... 13

IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 14

V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 15

VI. PLAINTIFF’S FEE AND EXPENSE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE ..... 15

A. In the Fourth Circuit, a Reasonable Percentage of the Recovery is the  
Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund  
Cases ..... 16

B. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable under Fourth Circuit Criteria..... 17

1. The Results Obtained for the Class Support the Fee Award ..... 17

2.	The Positive Reaction of the Class Supports the Requested Award.....	18
3.	The Skill, Experience and Reputation of the Attorneys Involved .....	19
4.	The Complexity and Duration of the Action and Litigation Efforts.....	20
5.	The Contingent Nature of the Fee and Risk of Nonpayment.....	22
6.	The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Plaintiff’s Counsel .....	24
7.	A One-Third Fee is Customary and in Accordance with Other Similar Cases in this District and the Fourth Circuit .....	25
C.	The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-Check .....	26
D.	Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Litigation Expenses, and Lead Plaintiff’s Reimbursement Award Are Reasonable and Should Be Granted .....	28
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>Bloom v. Anderson</i> , 2020 WL 6710429 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2020).....	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	16
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	5, 10
<i>Cheng Jiangchen v. Rentech, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5173771 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019).....	13
<i>Chrismon v. Pizza</i> , 2020 WL 3790866 (E.D.N.C. July 7, 2020) .....	10
<i>City of Providence v Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	7
<i>Clark v. Duke University</i> , 2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019) .....	26, 27
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014).....	25
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D.W. Va. May 23, 2013).....	7, 12, 16
<i>DeLoach v. Phillip Morris Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23094907 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 19, 2003) .....	26
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	17
<i>Herrera v. Charlotte School of Law, LLC</i> , 818 F. Appx. 165 (4th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 11, 12

*In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.*,  
605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 16, 17, 18

*In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018) ..... *passim*

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*,  
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 17

*In re Constellation Energy Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 12461134 (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2013) ..... 18, 25, 26

*In re Flowers Foods Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019) ..... 24

*In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... *passim*

*In re HD Supply Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 8572953 (N.D. Ga. July 21, 2020)..... 8

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) ..... 20

*In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 20

*In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.*,  
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 4, 5

*In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) ..... 16

*In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4542852 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017) ..... 8

*In re Star Sci., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 12866962 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2015) ..... 13

*In re Star Sci., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 13821326 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2015) ..... 25, 26

*In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)..... 26

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 19

*In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018)..... 7

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 17

*KBC Asset Mgmt. NV v. 3D Sys. Corp.*,  
2018 WL 3105072 (D.S.C. June 25, 2018)..... 28

*Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.*,  
2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020)..... 25, 26

*Knurr v. Orbital ATK, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 3317976 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Krakauer v. Dish Network*,  
2019 WL 7066834 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 23, 2019) ..... 26

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 26, 27, 28

*Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.*,  
2016 WL 1175152 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 23, 2016)..... 7, 9, 14, 15

*Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.*,  
2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) ..... 17, 23

*Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA*,  
2019 WL 2591153 (D.S.C. June 21, 2019)..... *passim*

*Roman Zak v. Pedder*,  
2016 WL 5109167 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 2016) ..... 26, 28

*Schwartz v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 7626720 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2016)..... 7

*Scott v. Clarke*,  
2016 WL 452164 (W.D. Va. Feb. 5, 2016) ..... 11

*Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1321048 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2018)..... 26

*Seaman v. Duke Univ.*,  
2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019)..... *passim*

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) ..... 4

*Sims v. BB&T Corporation*,  
2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) ..... 26

*Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.*,  
2015 WL 6479658 (S.D.W Va. Oct. 27, 2015) ..... 5, 7, 13

*Sponn v. Emergent Biosolutions Inc.*,  
2019 WL 11731087 (D. Md. Jan. 25, 2019)..... *passim*

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 16

*Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.*,  
2012 WL 4061537 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2012)..... 22, 25

*Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 18, 19, 20

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)..... 1, 13, 28

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)..... 19
